

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.1078 OF 2013

K.N. ADHELAKSHMI

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

S.S.SESHAN

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

This is a wife's petition seeking transfer of Matrimonial Case No.1187 of 2013 titled "S.S. Seshan Vs. K.N. Adhelakshmi" pending before the Principal Family Judge, Bangalore, Karnataka to the Court of District Family Judge, Trichy, Tamil Nadu.

2. Notice of the Transfer Petition has been served on the respondent. In opposition to the Transfer Petition, the respondent has filed counter affidavit.

3. As a matter of fact, vide order dated January 31, 2014 the matter was referred to the Tamil Nadu Mediation & Conciliation Centre, Chennai

Signature Not Verified
ai for
Digitally signed by
NEETU KHAJURIA
Date: 2014.08.02
11:19:48 IST
Reason:

resolution of the disputes between the parties

1
through the process of mediation. Unfortunately, the mediation efforts failed.

4. We have perused the averments made in the Transfer Petition and so also the stand taken by the

respondent in the counter affidavit.

5. Having regard to the fact that the petitioner-wife is residing in Trichy, Tamil Nadu, we are satisfied that, if the proceedings in the above case are allowed to be continued at Bangalore, Karnataka, greater hardship shall be caused to the petitioner-wife.

6. We, accordingly, allow the Transfer Petition and transfer Matrimonial Case No. 1187 of 2013 titled "S.S. Seshan Vs. K.N. Adhelakshmi" pending before the Principal Family Judge, Bangalore, Karnataka to the Court of District Family Judge, Trichy, Tamil Nadu. The transferrer court shall transmit the record and proceedings of the transferred case to the transferee court without any delay.

7. The transferee court is requested to hear and decide the transferred case as expeditiously as may be possible. The parties are directed to

2

co-operate with the transferee court in expeditious disposal of the transferred case.

8. No costs.

.....CJI.
(R.M. LODHA)

.....J.
(KURIAN JOSEPH)

NEW DELHI;
JULY 30, 2014

.....J.
(ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN)

3

ITEM NO.59

COURT NO.1

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.1078 OF 2013

